Public Document Pack
Bristol Homes Board
Meeting Agenda
Wednesday, 28 November 2018, 3.00 pm
Committee Room - City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Board Members:
Distribution Others:
Cllr Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Sarah Spicer, (BCC)
Communities (Chair)
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
James Durie, Bristol Chamber & West of England
Initiative
Nick Horne, Independent
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Robert Kerse, University of Bristol - Chief Financial
Officer
Ian Knight, Homes and Communities Agency (HCA)
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing
Hub
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Steven Teagle, Galliford Try
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Bevis Watts, Triodos Bank
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum
Indicative No
Timings

Item

3.00 pm

1.

Welcome, Introductions and
Apologies for absence

3.15 pm

2.

Minutes of the last meeting
(Pages 3 - 6)

3.

Public Forum
(Pages 7 - 8)

Lead

Purpose

To approve the minutes
of the meeting held on
the 13th September
2018.
Public Forum questions
and statements are
permitted on any Key
Decision agenda item.
There are no Key
Decisions to be taken at
this meeting.

3.30 pm

4.

Mental Health and Housing
Report - Tom Renhard
(Pages 9 - 41)

4.15 pm

5.

Homelessness and Rough
Sleeping Strategy - Graham
Jones and David Ingerslev
(Pages 42 - 56)

6.

Housing Delivery Update
(Pages 57 - 62)

7.

AOB

Dates of Future Board Meetings
Thursday, 31 January 2019, 3.00 pm, City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Issued By: Claudette Campbell, Democratic services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 92 22342
E-mail: democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Date Not Specified

Report shared for
information only

Agenda Item 2
Bristol Homes Board
Minutes of the meeting
13 September 2018, 3.00 pm
Venue – City Hall, Bristol
Board members:
Cllr Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities (Chair)
Alistair Allender, Chief Executive Elim Housing and Chair Bristol Housing Partnership
James Durie, Chief Executive Bristol Chamber & West of England Initiative
(Regional Representative for Association of Residential Letting Agencies)
Nick Horne, Independent
David Ingerslev, Service Manager Compass Centre and Rough Sleeper Services, St Mungo’s
(Chairperson, Bristol Supported Housing Forum)
Rob Kerse, Chief Finance Officer University of Bristol (Universities)
Ian Knight, Head of Accelerated Delivery South West Homes and Communities Agency (HCA)
Jackson Moulding, Director Ecomotive (Bristol Community Led Housing Hub)
Tom Renhard, Director, ACORN
Steven Teagle, Divisional Managing Director Affordable Housing & Regeneration Galliford Try
Penny Walster, Shelter, Hub Manager (ACFA:Advice Network)
Bevis Watts, Managing Director Triodos Bank UK
Laura Welti, Forum Manager (Bristol Disability Equality Forum)
Other attendees:
Sarah Spicer, Strategic Planning (BCC)
Allison Taylor, Democratic Services (BCC)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence
The Chair, Cllr Smith, welcomed those present. He noted the following apologies:




Steven Teagle – Kathryn Pennington as substitute;
Laura Welti;
Penny Walster;
Rob Kerse;

Page 3



Bevis Watts.

2. Public Forum
None received.
3. Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes were agreed as a correct record subject to the following changes:-




Membership listing – Nick Horne – delete ‘Chief Executive Liverty’ replace with ‘Independent’;

Membership listing – Tom Renhard – Add ‘Director’ before ‘Acorn’.

Matters Arising
1. The Chair informed the Board that at its meeting on 4 September, Cabinet had agreed to set up a
Local Housing Company. The company would be registered once its name was determined. The
decision included the transfer of land at Romney House, Lockleaze (planning permission already
granted) and the Baltic Wharf Caravan Club site (planning permission yet to be given) to the
Company. There were also 26 sites that were being put forward as potential sites for self-build
through Bristol & Bath Regiona
[...]
t available to bid for that could be used to buy up whole schemes to increase affordable
housing numbers. The Council was on target to provide 800 new affordable homes by 2020. He noted the
current increase in activity, particularly reporting that Romney House and Hartcliffe Campus now had outline
planning permission. Work was taking place on bringing more sites forward on the border with neighbouring
authorities in relation to the agreed Joint Spatial Plan;

The Chair also reported that 4 June 2019 would be the centenary of the tree planting of Bristol’s first postwar housing development as implemented by Dr Christopher Addison. There would be a ceremony and the
Government Minister would be invited.
7. AOB.






Suggested item for the November Homes Board was an updated on the Mental Health and Housing report;
The land hub would be amalgamated into Bristol Community Land Trust after Christmas;
Galliford Try offered to bring an item to a future meeting on the work they are undertaking to develop a
skills academy for construction, Cllr Smith suggested this be a wider report that also looked at the new
skills centre opening in Hengrove in 2019;
There had been strong cross-party support for the Local Housing Company. There had been three Scrutiny
meetings which had been positive;
There had been no time to consider the One City Plan. An electronic update would therefore be circulated.

Meeting finished at 5.00 pm
CHAIR __________________

Page 6

Agenda Item 3
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.
Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting th
[...]
ge.
It has been circulated to Working Group members and those who participated in the
Conversations event.
Several the recommendations are being fed into existing strategic or operational
working groups.
It is being reported for consideration and action by the following strategic bodies and
individuals, who have key roles to lead City-wide change on the issues:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Councillors Asher Craig, Paul Smith, Helen Holland and Celia Phipps
Healthier Together (BNSSG STP)
The Homes Board
The Health and Wellbeing Board
BNSSG CCG
BCC Housing and Social Care
Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP)

Thanks are due to all those who participated in the Working Group sessions and
contributed to the Report.

Page 4 of 22

Page 12

3.

Executive Summary - the Working Group recommendations in a nutshell

There are significant links between poor housing and poor mental health and in
Bristol the issues are growing, due to housing pressures and the rise in poor mental
health.
We congratulate the City in launching it’s THRIVE programme and for this work to
inform the mental health and housing work stream, which will be supported by the
One City approach. We value the STP commitment to increased investment in
mental health.
We’ve made a start and want to see momentum, change and improved outcomes.
All agencies and organisations have a role to play, and this requires commitment,
joined up leadership and action at strategic levels. Together, there are huge gains to
be had.
However, while there are significant opportunities to make real headway, there are
big challenges too: one of these is a risk that the issues get placed into silos due to
the current structures and funding mechanisms. An integrated multi-agency
approach is essential.
We also recognise the vital importance of a diversity of perspectives, experiences
and voices continuing to be at the heart of the change process. Good quality housing
and mental health services, and an inclusive, integrated approach, can play a
significant role in helping to reduce inequalities in our City.
Building on the issues discussed at the Conversations event, the Working Group
identified a number of over-arching themes, including:
•
•
•
•
•

Levels of poverty, challenges with Universal Credit, and rising debt are
significant factors;
The need for more integrated services into the homelessness sector to reach
people who don’t access services;
The importance of skilling up the mental health and housing sectors to
intervene early and not to fall back on punitive actions;
A lack of understanding of the connections between domestic violence,
mental health and housing;
A lack of understanding of cultural factors, how people with diverse
backgrounds may present differently, and how this contributes to increasing
stigma and widening inequalities.

We know that homelessness has a huge impact on the health and life chances of
children and young people. With 50% of mental health problems established by the
time young people are aged 14, and 75% by age 24, an early intervention and
prevention approach with children and young people forms a vital part of our
response.
Page 5 of 22

Page 13

Key recommendations are:
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

Leadership by the City, to ensure a coordinated, joined up, city-wide
approach, and action, with the involvement of people with lived experience;
More dedicated provision for people with significant mental health needs in
self-contained and supported housing projects, including provision for young
people;
Expand Housing First, with a mental health specific element, as part of the
housing solution;
Protect Mental Health floating support services to reduce risk of
homelessness;
More sustainable, integrated social care provision;
Address long standing failure of services to deal with dual diagnosis (mental
health, drug and/or alcohol problems);
Strengthen early intervention work with children and young people, identifying
risk factors, and taking an integrated app
[...]
f 22

Page 16

7.

Opportunities to do things differently in Bristol

7.1.

The One City Approach

Bristol’s emerging One City approach and commitment to be a more fair, sustainable
and healthy City, provide the conditions and opportunity to make real headway on
the connected issues of mental health and housing.
Sue Milner, Interim Director of City Wellbeing, Resilience and Strategic Partnerships
at Bristol City Council, set out the key elements of this approach at the City
Gathering event on 8 June, which include:
•
•
•

7.2.

Alignment of focus, effort and resources on intractable problems
Removal of barriers to progress and perverse incentives
Shared aspirations / obligations / interdependencies.

Bristol THRIVE

A new 10-year programme, launched in early 2018, THRIVE aims to improve the
mental health of everyone in Bristol, with a focus on those in the greatest need.
The goal is to reduce stigma, build awareness and resilience, and promote
wellbeing, by mobilising wider resources – joining together statutory, voluntary,
private and philanthropic.
THRIVE focuses on how a city can keep us all well, in a way that is ‘owned’ by the
city, and considers mental health in its broadest sense, from initiatives to improve the
whole population’s wellbeing to interventions for people experiencing mental illness.
Safe and secure housing is seen as integral to this and THRIVE has recently
initiated a health and housing workstream.

7.3. The Bristol North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Sustainability
Partnership (BNSSG STP – Healthier Together)
There is a 5-year Forward View for Mental Health plan agreed with NHS, and the
STP is in the early stages of developing a Mental Health Strategy. One of the
themes is complex needs and homelessness, recognising that this is a key
component of the Strategy.

7.4.

Homelessness, Housing and Rough Sleeping

New funding to reduce rough sleeping: In July, Bristol was successful in its bid to
MHCLG for rough sleeper monies, with £583,202 a
[...]
nclude affordable housing and environments which promote mental
health and wellbeing, and to include provision for vulnerable groups.
The affordable housing should meet the needs of vulnerable people (including young
people affected by the Single Room Accommodation rate) through general needs,
Housing First, and specific supported housing projects.
The Joint Spatial Plan (which covers all four West of England authorities, unlike the
Combined Authority which does not include North Somerset) submitted to
government, sets a target of 103,000 new homes, of which 24,500 should be
affordable, to be built by 2036.
Overall, Bristol as a City is in a strong position to achieve new ways of
working and make more headway on the connected issues of mental health
and housing, which will help reduce inequalities, bring better outcomes for the
whole City, and change for the long term.
Page 10 of 22

Page 18

8.

Themes and recommendations from the Working Group

8.1.

Over-arching themes

From its detailed work, the Group identified a number of important over-arching
themes:
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•

Leadership and influencing are vital to ensure a City-wide approach, cultural
change and action;
People with lived experience and co-production should be at the heart of
service delivery and service commissioning, so service design is clientcentred;
There is a lack of range and type of housing for people with mental health
needs, including specific issues for young people;
Housing affordability is critical;
Prevention - intervening early to avoid mental health and housing problems
escalating and becoming crises;
The need for integrated, joined-up approaches;
Inequalities and stigma are major factors - equalities approach needs to
embed into the commissioning/procurement and design process for housing
for people with mental health needs, to help reduce inequalities and promote
social inclusion;
Serious levels of social isolation – One City Plan;
Protect essential mental health services - CCG to spend more on Mental
Health;
Universal credit presents a major risk to people’s housing and mental health–
how can that be mitigated?
Embed financial support services and debt advice in NHS;
Opportunities through online Wellbeing Hub – one stop shop (BCC leading);
Need for psychological support embedded in services;
PIE across the board – PIE principles to inform the design of housing
schemes and the physical environment, the way we engage and work with
people, and the creation of safe spaces city-wide;
Protocols and systems within housing sectors need to change to stop punitive
actions when people find themselves in mental health crisis.

Recommendation: these themes should be taken forward by the leads of the
relevant strategic working groups as part of an integrated approach

Page 11 of 22

Page 19

8.2

Recommendations

A. People experiencing complex/serious mental health problems such as
psychosis, who are homeless including those sleeping rough.
Recommendations

Rationale

Group(s) with
responsibility
THRIVE
BCC commissioners
for Homelessness and
Social Care
CCG –Transformation
Team (Mental Health)

A1. Expand Housing
First - include mental
health (MH) specific
element. Learn from
West Midlands
Thrive.

Offers long term sustainable
housing solution with intensive
support for people with rough
sleeping/ homelessness histories
with specific MH needs, for whom
existing accommodation pathways
aren’t suitable. Also, for Out of
Area Placements. Meets a distinct
gap in long term provision for
these groups.

A2. More dedicated
housing provision for
people with
significant mental
health needs,
offering a wider
range in selfcontained and
supported housing
projects, and with
flexible support
which is responsive
to clients’ changing
mental health needs.

Inclusive approach is fundamental
to wellbeing of individuals and
communities – keeping us safe
and well. Reflects One City and
Thrive principles. Helps meet well
documented shortfall in truly
affordable,
[...]
mental health
problems

Proven essential support for
preventing homelessness.
There are increasing numbers on
the waiting list with lower support
needs. Early intervention will
prevent tenancy breakdown/loss of
home/homelessness/mental health
crisis, and costly interventions
across the system.

CCG Transformation
Team
(Mental Health)
BCC Social Care
Market Development
work

Saves public money. Helps prevent
isolation and stigma, including for
minority groups.
D7. More
sustainable
integrated social
care provision,
available to people
with lower support
needs

Joined up approach with
interventions at the right level and
stage for people lower with support
needs will help achieve more
sustainable, cost-effective solution,
as part of a more preventative
approach.

BCC Social Care
review
(Better Lives at Home)
and CCG Housing
Review

D8. Provide access
to housing support
in primary care
settings as part of
integrated
approach e.g.
Recovery
Navigator role to
access relevant
housing advice
services.

Where people present at their GP
with a mental health problem linked
to
problems with housing, GPs do not
know where to refer for advice and
support for the housing issue. Early
intervention can prevent
homelessness and escalation in
mental health problems. Links to
Homelessness Reduction Act.

CCG Transformation
Team (Mental Health)

Page 20 of 22

Page 28

D. People experiencing common mental health problems such as depression
and anxiety who are housed; but where they may be poorly housed and
there is a risk of this breaking down and them becoming homeless.
D9. Strengthen
early intervention
work with children
and young people,
taking a joined-up
approach to mental
health and housing
issues.
9.

Risk factors for homelessness and
mental health problems amongst
children and young people are wellestablished. Early intervention can
help prevent problems and make
savings.

BCC CAMHS and
CCG

What happens next

We recognise the importance of holding each other to account and keepi
[...]
hosis, who are housed; but where
they may be poorly housed and there is
a risk of this breaking down and them
becoming homeless.

C. People experiencing common
mental health problems such as
depression and anxiety, who are
homeless including those sleeping
rough.

D. People experiencing common mental
health problems such as depression and
anxiety who are housed; but where
they may be poorly housed and there is
a risk of this breaking down and them
becoming homeless.

Need

Housing Security

KEY THEMES (1)
• Levels of poverty, challenges with Universal Credit, and rising debt are significant factors;

Page 37

• The need for more integrated services into the homelessness sector to reach people who
don’t access services;
• The importance of skilling up the mental health and housing sectors to intervene early and
not to fall back on punitive actions;
• A lack of understanding of the connections between domestic violence, mental health and
housing;
• A lack of understanding of cultural factors, how people with diverse backgrounds may present
differently, and how this contributes to increasing stigma and widening inequalities.

KEY THEMES (2)
• Impact of social isolation can be significant – there is a need for this to be addressed through
the One City Approach
Page 38

• There is a lack of range and type of housing for people with mental health needs, including
specific issues for young people;
• People with lived experience and co-production should be at the heart of service delivery and
service commissioning, so service design is client-centred;
• Prevention - intervening early to avoid mental health and housing problems escalating and
becoming crises;
• PIE across the board – PIE principles to inform the design of housing schemes and the physical
environment, the way we engage and work with people, and the creation of safe spaces citywide;

KEY RECOMMENDATIONS (1)
• Leadership by the City, to ensure a coordinated, joined up, city-wide approach, and action,
with the involvement of people with lived experience;
Page 39

• More dedicated provision for people with significant mental health needs in selfcontained and supported housing projects, including provision for young people;
• Expand Housing First, with a mental health specific element, as part of the housing
solution;
• Protect Mental Health floating support services to reduce risk of homelessness;
• More sustainable, integrated social care provision;

KEY RECOMMENDATIONS (2)
• Strengthen early intervention work with children and young people, identifying risk factors,
and taking an integrated approach to preventing homelessness and mental health problems;
Page 40

• Strengthen information/support to landlords and tenants for where to go when a tenant is
in mental health crisis;
• Expand housing options when mental health is at risk and offer earlier preventative
support, to avoid mental health deterioration;
• Make design features which create a healthy, wellbeing environment a standard requirement
within all housing developments.

Page 41

THANKS FOR LISTENING
AND QUESTIONS?

BUSINESS CHANGE

Title

Page 42

Graham Jones, Dave Clarke & David Ingerslev

Agenda Item 5

Bristol Homes Board
November 2018
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping
Strategy 2019-24

Why is an update needed ?
• Statutory duty under Homelessness Act 2002 for every local authority to
conduct a homelessness review and produce a homelessness strategy
based on that review

Page 43

• Strategy to be refreshed/updated at least every five years
• Existing 2013-18 Preventing Homelessness Strategy due for update
• Legislative changes (Homelessness Reduction Act, 2017) need to be
reflected in new strategy.
• National Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018 - New requirements from central
government relating to homelessness strategy – ie. Annual action plan monitored by central government.

Elements of Revised Strategy
• Homelessness Review – Evidence base which underpins the
revised/renamed Homelessness and Rough Sleeping strategy

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol Homes Board

Minutes of the meeting
28 November 2018, 3.00 pm

Venue – City Hall, Bristol

Board members: 
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities (Chair)
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing Hub
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Bevis Watts, Triodos Bank
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum

Other attendees: 
Sarah Spicer, BCC Business Planning and Service Development Manager
Oliver Harrison, BCC Democratic Services
Aileen Edwards

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from:

James Durie
Alistair Allender
Ian Knight
Nick Horne
Stephen Teagle
Rob Kerse

2. Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the 13 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record

Matters arising



PS gave a quick update on the housing festival. The launch event attracted 6k people, with all events sold 
out on. 

BCC are looking through portfolio of sites. Chalk road car park has been earmarked for a ZED pod. 

PW confirmed that Shelter have submitted a comment on the housing green paper

3. Public Forum

None

4. Mental Health and Housing Report - Tom Renhard

TR and Aileen Edwards gave a presentation on Mental Health and Housing. 45% of people with mental 
health issues are in insecure accommodation. 78% of homeless have mental health issues. 60% identify 
housing as a trigger. Mental Health survey last year shows a national trend for issues with temporary 
housing. 
Social determinates of health: housing, employment, debt. Want different people with mental health 
experience to get together with professionals and decision makers. Don’t want to duplicate work, know 
this project can feed into other things. Want Bristol to be the lead on best practice. Understand that this 
is not going to be all-encompassing. Needs buy in to effect change. 
Team has developed a Matrix of Mental Health and Housing Security to identify risk. Reaching people 
who don’t access services is very difficult. There is a lack of awareness over domestic violence and how 
this interacts with housing. There are also cultural issues, different language or attitudes towards mental 
health. Underestimating the impact of social isolation. PIE – psychological informed environment. How 
the physical environment impacts on individual and community. 

Recommendations:
Housing First could expand to include MH element. 
Floating support service for tenancies need to be protected, saves in long run. 
Early intervention with children and young people to ID risk. 
More info about where you can go for advice / services. 
Physical design improvement to improve mental health. 
Need more champions, collective work would be better, too much silo at the moment. 

Members congratulated presenters for an excellent piece of work. It is timely as the One City Plan is 
ramping up, with a real focus on joining up the thematic boards such as Bristol Homes Board and Health 
and Wellbeing Board. Last month was the better lives programme, looking at specialist provision. BCC 
now has a fund for supported housing projects and housing association. There is a need for single person 
accommodation to support the pathway. On December 13 there is an ‘Upstream’ meeting about how 
physical design affects physical and mental health, e.g. access to green space. After that meeting, there 
will be more data available to build on. 



PW Shelter did research with MIND on the mental health / housing link. It’s important to do practical 
things to help people to settle, e.g. DIY skills to ensure tenants feel safe in their homes. There’s concern in 
the advice community about expectations of the public. Advice is very important for prevention. North 
Bristol advice centre are working with GP surgeries to provide advice with great success, but not sure how 
sustainable. Want to work in partnership, but there is a possible block to this in future with how the CCG 
funding plans will work.
 
Members discussed the governance of the BHB in terms of adopting / promoting the recommendations in 
the report. BHB formal adoption is helpful, but other boards will be asked to hold and monitor (e.g. RAG 
rate), so influence is important. The recommendations should also be taken to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and referred to in the One City Plan. The expectation is for stakeholders to accept 
recommendations, as they were involved in the work to develop them in the first place. 

Recommendations are largely about lower needs groups. There is nothing currently on primary / 
secondary care for high needs individuals. Mental Health budget stretching has raised the threshold for 
care. There are many people with significant mental health issues that cannot qualify for services.

We are looking at whole mental health system in terms of cradle to grave and wider determinants. Not 
about services / transactions. Adverse child experience is key. The crisis pathway is insufficient. There are 
gaps between primary / secondary care. E.g. diabetes support is in GP now with better outcomes, could 
be done for mental health.
 
Mental health is underfunded. 25% of presenters have mental health issues, but only get 13% of the 
funding.
 
CCG is going to recommission health services, in future they will go to hubs rather than within GP 
surgeries. Universal credit is going to be big problem implementing, especially disability premium. Advice 
service does not have funding to support applications. NHS and LA have uneasy relationship around 
available funding. Want to prevent passing the buck, systems thinking, how we can work together. There 
is a mental health investment standard being implemented in the NHS. Any increase to physical health 
programmes must be matched to mental health.
 
There will be a review of home choice and the housing allocation system next year. It is a complex issue 
that should not be rushed. Biggest challenge is a lack of revenue funding, so it is good to hear more 
funding available. Better lives programme set out priorities. Supported housing for particular identified 
needs. BCC is trying to avoid out of area placements. Need mixed and balanced communities. New 
developments need to include supported housing alongside general needs. Estates that reflect existing 
communities, not just mix of affordable / market, should be ages, abilities, etc. Community led housing. 
People not given something by service provider, but empowering people to help themselves, especially as 
part of shared group. Sense of community or being part of something helps anxiety and depression. Way 
professionals deal with issues is often top down, ground up approach helps. 



It was RESOLVED that Bristol Homes Board endorsed the recommendations within the report and 
requested 6 month updates on progress

5. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Graham Jones and David Ingerslev

Graham Jones and David Inerslev gave a presentation on the Rough Sleeping Strategy.  This strategy was 
due for publication but has been delayed to make sure it is fit for purpose. It follows from the rough 
sleeping roadmap contained in the resilient city strategy. Modelling is based on a short term funding cycle 
every 1 or 2 years. The headline strategy is to make more affordable homes. It is a statutory duty to 
produce this strategy. 

Rough sleeping count is ever increasing. 2013 – Mar 2018 hot spot counts are used as a general guide. 5 
years ago between 10 /20 rough sleepers, now between 50/90. Bristol is very similar to Manchester. Both 
core cities with high level visual representations in centres. Brighton has similar issues with lack of 
available housing. More women as a proportion are sleeping rough in Bristol. Temporary accommodation 
shows an upward trend. This includes increasing numbers of individuals with no recourse to public funds. 
Part 7 acceptance is dropping. Increased disparity between LHA and private sector rental rates.

Strategy has 5 priorities: rough sleeping, prevention, health and wellbeing, equalities and working in 
partnership. Feel like we have lost link to social care. The strategy is a living document, requires updates 
every year to report into central government. Due date is now April Cabinet 2019. 

The social housing lettings figures worrying. In 2008 we let 3000 per year in 2018 this has dropped to 
1815. New property available is falling. How do we get up? Not just about new build. These figures went 
to central government 2 weeks ago. They will be very robust about monitoring us as a top 5 city for 
homeless. Bristol perceived as good collaborative environment. Mayor is having joint meeting next week 
with groups, especially those not currently engaged.
 
Temporary Accommodation is expensive as it costs beyond what can be clawed back on housing benefit. 
Looking at having properties on standby as would be cheaper. Doing some viability tests for temporary or 
modular schemes. No single solution, but want to lower cost and improve supply. Proposals are going 
through decision pathway now. Next financial year for property purchase scheme. Want to avoid placing 
out of area at great cost. 

There was a discussion on forming a list of subjects to lobby central government, based on what local 
authorities / central government are able to do. This should be placed on the agenda for the 21 March 
BHB ACTION

Minimum tenure for tenancies needs to be extended. 6 months at moment, suggestion is 3 years. About 
long term is security – do I know I can live here for certain amount of time. E.g. put kids through school. 

Churn rate on council housing is low. Void is 300 out of 27000 properties. With borrowing cap released, 
BCC should look at poor quality stock and whether we should replace. Demolish and rebuild to improve 



overall stock. Empty properties are actually low in the city. Bring around 500 back on to market per year. 
Some properties are not fit for purpose. 

6. Housing Delivery Update

The Housing Delivery Report Update was noted

7. AOB

Sea Mills is running an exhibition to celebrate the 100 year anniversary of the Addison Act for council 
estates
 
HMP Bristol has been selected as part of a pilot scheme to prevent recently released individuals becoming 
homeless

James Brokenshire made a surprise visit to a Fishponds project recently

Meeting finished at 5.15 pm

CHAIR  __________________


